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In the Matter of the Application of To the County Clerk: Please index this
Permit and Order in the grantor index
GUY STEPHENSON under the following names applicant

and all landowners name(s):
for a permit pursuant to 9 NYCRR Part 578 and 1. Guy Stephenson
variance pursuant to § 806 of the Adirondack
Park Agency Act

SUMMARY AND AUTHORIZATION

This permit and order authorizes the installation of an on-site wastewater treatment system
within 100 feet of a wetland and within 100 feet of two un-named streams in an area classified
Low Intensity Use by the Official Adirondack Park Land Use and Development Plan Map in the
Town of Wilmington, Essex County.

This authorization shall expire unless recorded in the Essex County Clerk's Office within 60
days of issuance of a signed and notarized permit. The signed and notarized permit and order
shall be recorded in the names of all persons listed above and in the names of all owners of
record of any portion of the project and variance site on the recordation date.

The project and variance shall not be undertaken or continued unless the project and variance
authorized herein is in existence within five years of the date the permit and order is recorded
in the Essex County Clerk’s Office. The Agency will consider the project and variance in
existence when the on-site wastewater treatment system is installed.

The project and variance shall be undertaken in compliance with all conditions stated herein.
Failure to comply with this permit and order is a violation and may subject the permittee,
successors, and assigns to civil penalties and other legal proceedings.

This permit and order do not convey any right to trespass upon the lands or interfere with the
riparian rights of others in order to undertake the authorized project and variance, nor does it
authorize the impairment of any easement, right, title or interest in real or personal property.

Nothing contained in this permit and order shall be construed to satisfy any legal obligations of
the applicant to obtain any governmental approval or permit from any entity other than the
Agency, whether federal, State, regional or local.
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APPLICABLE LAWS

Pursuant to Adirondack Park Agency regulations at 9 NYCRR § 578.2, a permit is required
from the Adirondack Park Agency prior to the establishment of an absorption field of any on-
site wastewater treatment system within 100 feet of any wetland in the Adirondack Park.

Section 575.7(a) of Agency regulations establishes a minimum shoreline setback of 100 feet
from a waterbody for any absorption field of any on-site wastewater treatment system.

The applicants requested a variance from this shoreline setback requirement pursuant to

§ 806(3)(a) of the APA Act.

PROJECT AND VARIANCE SITE

The project and variance site is a 0.8t-acre parcel of land located on Esthervue Way in the
Town of Wilmington, Essex County, in an area classified Low Intensity Use on the Adirondack
Park Land Use and Development Plan Map. The site is identified as Tax Map Section 16.3,
Block 1, Parcel 10, and is described in a deed from Charles R. Terry and Joyce Terry to Guy
Stephenson, dated August 5, 1992, and recorded August 10, 1992, in the Essex County
Clerk's Office at Book 1020, Page 1.

The project and variance site is a lawful pre-existing vacant lot of record and is located on the
northwest side of Esthervue Way on a 0.8+-acre parcel. The site is improved by an existing
well that was drilled in 1970 and measures approximately 100 feet wide by 320 feet long.
There are two un-named streams on the northwesterly bounds of the site and a wetland spans
the two streams. One of the streams flows along the northern boundary of the site and the
other stream flows along the southern boundary.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND VARIANCE REQUEST

The project and variance as conditionally approved herein involves the construction of a two-
bedroom single family dwelling and the installation of an on-site wastewater treatment system
within 100 feet of a wetland and within 100 feet of two streams.

The project and variance is depicted and described on the following map and plans:

* A one-page map entitled “New Residential Onsite Treatment System Guy Stephenson,”
dated July 21, 2024, last revised April 2, 2025 and prepared by Upstate Design
Associates, LLC (Site Plan).

+ A two-sheet set of plans entitled “New Residential Onsite Treatment System, Guy
Stephenson”, dated as last revised February 1, 2025, and prepared by Upstate Design
Associates, LLC (Septic Plans); and

+ A two page report entitied “Specific Waiver Application” dated January 14, 2025, and
prepared by New York State Department of Health (Septic Waiver).

A reduced-scale copy of the Site Plan is attached as a part of this Permit and Order for
reference. The original, full-scale maps and plans described in this paragraph are the official
plans for the variance, with copies available upon request from Adirondack Park Agency
headquarters in Ray Brook, New York.
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PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF VARIANCE REQUEST

Following receipt of the variance application, the Agency notified all parties as required by the
Agency regulations. On May 9, 2025, the Agency held a remote public hearing on the
variance request. The hearing was held by Agency staff. There were no public comments
during the public hearing. The Agency received no written public comments expressing
objections to the variance request.

VARIANCE FATTORS

Section 575.7(a) of Agency regulations establishes a minimum shoreline setback of 100 feet
from a waterbody for any absorption field of any on-site wastewater treatment system.

The applicants requested a variance from this shoreline setback requirement pursuant to

§ 806(3)(a) of the APA Act. The Agency may grant a variance where there are practical
difficulties in carrying out the restrictions set forth in Section 806(1)(a)(2) of the APA Act.
The Agency has considered the standards and factors set forth in 9 NYCRR § 576.1(b)-(c).

§ 576.1(b): Whether the adverse conseguences to the applicant resulting from denial are
greater than the public purpose sought to be served by the restriction.

The public purposes served by the Agency’s setback requirements include protection of the
water quality and aesthetics of the two streams.

Denial of the variance request would preclude the applicant from constructing a single family
dwelling on the site and from utilizing the existing well, which is already in place and functional.

As proposed, the project incorporates a wastewater treatment system engineered to protect the
water quality of the streams through advanced filtration design and erosion and sediment control
measures. The proposed single-family dwelling and on-site wastewater treatment system are
sited to avoid existing trees and vegetation, thereby maintaining natural stream buffers.
Additionally, cedar trees will be planted on the outer edge of the limits of disturbance, as shown
on the Site Plan, to enhance screening and stability. The proposed wastewater treatment
system is more than 100 feet from potable wells on adjacent parcels, minimizing the risk of
impact to neighboring water supplies.

§ 576.1(c)(1): Whether the application requests the minimum relief necessary.

As proposed and shown on the Site Plan, the on-site wastewater treatment system is located
approximately 54 feet from the un-named stream to the west, 9 feet from the wetland to the
west and 89 feet from the un-named stream to the east. It is also approximately 11 feet from
the wetland to the east. The system is situated upgradient and approximately 65 feet from the
existing well. The location selected represents the farthest practicable siting from streams,
wetlands, and the existing well on the property. It also minimizes vegetative clearing and
ground disturbance compared to alternative locations on the parcel.

§ 576.1(c)(2): Whether granting the variance will create a substantial detriment to
adjoining or nearby landowners.

As proposed, the on-site wastewater treatment system is located more than 100 feet from
potable wells and other wastewater systems on adjoining parcels. The proposed location
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complies with New York State Department of Health regulations and will not result in a
substantial detriment to neighboring landowners.

§ 576 1(~\(3): Whathar tha difficulty can be obviated by a feasible method other than a
variance.

The parcel is a pre-existing lot of record, and the existing well, drilled in 1970, is fixed in
location. Re-locating the existing well to accommodate a wastewater system in a different
location was determined to be cost prohibitive and would still result in development within 100
feet of the two un-named streams and within 100 feet of a wetiand and would still require an
Agency variance and permit.

§ 576.1(c}{4): The manr=r in which the difficulty arose.

The difficuity arises from the fact that the project and variance site was created prior to August 1,
1973, the effective date of the Adirondack Park Agency Act. At the time of its creation, a single
family dwelling was not constructed, and the lot has remained un-developed since that time.

§ 576.1{c}{5): Whether granting the variance will adversely affect the natural, scenic, and
open space resources of the Park and any adjoining water body due to erosion, surface
runoff, subsurface sewage effluent, change in aesthetic character, or any other impacts
which would not otherwise occur.

installation of the proposed on-site wastewater treatment system in non-compliance with the
approved plans, without environmental controls, grading, stormwater and landscaping as
depicted and as described on the Site Plan and Septic Plan and without vegetation cutting and
disturbance area limits could cause increased erosion and surface runoff, and lead to adverse
changes to the water quality of the two un-named streams.

In addition, installation of the on-site wastewater treatment system without restrictions on
vegetation removal, stormwater management plans, vegetative plantings and an engineered septic
system could result in impacts to the water quality of the two un-named streams and wetlands.

Adherence to the project and variance as depicted and as described on the Site Plan, Septic
Plans and the Septic Waiver and as conditioned herein will minimize vegetation cutting,
stormwater impacts and water quality to the greatest extent feasible and protect the resources of
the Park and adjoining water bodies.

§ 576.1(c}){6): Whether the imposition of conditions upon the granting ~f the variance
will ameliorate the adverse effects noted above.

The conditions included in this Permit and Order will reduce any potential adverse effects from
the requested variance. Conditions regarding wastewater, stormwater, vegetation cutting,
erosion and sediment control, and adherence to the approved plans will ensure that the
proposal will be undertaken in a manner that reduces impacts to water quality and natural
resources to the greatest extent feasible.
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CONDITIONS

THE PROJECT AND VARIANCE ARE APPROVED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS:

This authorization shall expire unless recorded in the Essex County Clerk's Office within
60 days of issuance of a signed and notarized permit. The signed and notarized permit
shall be recorded in the names of all persons listed above and in the names of all
owners of record of any portion of the project site on the recordation date.

This permit and order are binding on the permittee, all present and future owners or
lessees of the project site, and all persons undertaking all or a portion of the project and
variance. Copies of this permit and order, Site Plan, Septic Plans and Septic Waiver shall
be furnished by the permittee to all subsequent owners or lessees of the project and
variance site prior to sale or lease, and by the permittee and/or any subsequent owner or
lessee to all persons undertaking any development activities authorized herein.

The authorization to undertake the installation of the on-site wastewater treatment
system on the project and variance site shall expire five years from the date this permit
and order is recorded in the Essex County Clerk’s office, unless the installation of the
on-site wastewater treatment system has been completed in accordance with the Site
Plan, Septic Plans and Septic Waiver by that date or written authorization has been
obtained from the Agency extending the deadline for installation. Installation of the
system shall be supervised by a New York State design professional (licensed engineer
or registered architect). Within 30 days of complete system installation and prior to its
utilization, the design professional shall provide written certification to the Agency that
the system was built in compliance with the approved plans.

Subject to the conditions stated herein, this permit and order authorizes the installation of
an on-site wastewater treatment system in association with a two-bedroom single family
dwelling on the project and variance site in the location and as described in the Site Plan,
Septic Plans and Septic Waiver. Any changes to the location, size, dimensions, or other
aspects of the on-site wastewater treatment system shall require a new or amended
Agency Order or a letter of compliance.

All deeds conveying all or a portion of the lands subject to this permit and order shall
contain references to this permit and order as follows: “The lands conveyed are subject
to Adirondack Park Agency Permit and Order Granting Variance 2024-0078, issued
June 25, 2025, the conditions of which are binding upon the heirs, successors and
assigns of the grantors and all subsequent grantees.”

Construction of any additional structure on the project and variance site shall require
prior written Agency authorization.

Prior to undertaking any ground disturbance on the project and variance site, silt fencing
shall be installed as depicted on the Site Plan. The project and variance shall be
undertaken in compliance with the grading and stormwater design and erosion and
sediment control measures depicted and described on the Site Plan.
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8. When brought from off-site, all equipment, including but not limited to trucks,
excavators, tractors, etc., and hand excavation tools such as shovels, rakes, and picks,
to be used on the project site shall be clean and free of soil, mud, or other similar
material. If washed on the project site, equipment shall be washed in one location to
prevent the distribution of propagules among different wash sites.

9. Any new free-standing or building-mounted outdoor lights shall employ full cut-off
fixtures that are fully shielded to direct light downward and not into the sky or toward
Esthervue Way or adjoining property.

10.  Outside of the limits of clearing shown on the Site Plan, no trees, shrubs or other
woody-stemmed vegetation may be cut or otherwise removed or disturbed on the
project and variance site without prior written Agency authorization, except for the
removal of dead or diseased vegetation, rotten or damaged trees, or any other
vegetation that presents a safety or health hazard.

11.  All cedar trees depicted on the Site Plan shall be planted and maintained after the final
grading related to the installation of the on-site wastewater treatment system on the
project and variance site.

12.  The undertaking of any activity involving wetlands shall require a new or amended permit.

13.  There shall be no more than one principal building located on the project and variance
site. The single family dwelling authorized herein constitutes a principal building.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Class A Project

The Agency has considered all statutory and regulatory criteria for project approval set forth in

the Adirondack Park Agency Act and 9 NYCRR Parts 574, and all standards and factors for

issuance of a variance set forth in 9 NYCRR Parts 576 and 577. The Agency hereby finds that

the project as conditioned herein:

a. will be consistent with the land use and development plan;

b. will be compatible with the character description and purposes, policies and objectives of
the Low Intensity Use land use area;

c. will be consistent with the overall intensity guidelines for the Low Intensity Use land use area;

d. will comply with the shoreline restrictions of section 806 of the Adirondack Park Agency Act
and the regulatory requirements of the Adirondack Park Agency’s implementation of New
York State’s Wild, Scenic and Recreational System Act, except as approved in the variance
granted herein; and

e. will not have an undue adverse impact upon the natural, scenic, aesthetic, ecological,
wildlife, historic, recreational, or open space resources of the Park or upon the ability of the
public to provide supporting facilities and services made necessary by the project.
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Variance

The Agency has considered all of the standards and factors for issuance of a variance as set
forth in 9 NYCRR Parts 576. The Agency hereby finds that the applicant’s variance request
meets the approval criteria, provided the authorized activities are undertaken as described
herein and in compliance with the conditions set forth above.

Permit and Order jssued thi y

of , 2025.
ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY
BY:

. Surth
L _. .., _lirector, Regulatory Programs

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ESSEX

On the of in the year 2025, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in and for said Ste..., ~<.-<......; appeared John M. Burth, personally known to me or proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their capacity, and
that by their signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the
individual acted, executed the instrument.

Stephanie | Petit
Notary Pubiic, State of Ngw York -
Re_g No 01PE6279890 T
an"ﬁed in Franklin Count
Commission Expires April 15. 2(
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I [rkageey] | [park agemey DESIGN DATA: NEW SYSTEM
DESIGN FLOW DISCLAIMER: THIS WASTEWATER TREATMENT
SYSTEM IS DESIGNED BASED ON A SEWAGE FLOW OF 220 T e s RECEIVED FINAL DESIGN FLOW = 220 oﬂo TWO BEDROOM xozmvi\ NEW
GALLONS PER DAY. THE SYSTEM IS NOT DESIGNED TO singa famty dueting locatad to the Horth Aot 3, 2025 2024-0078 STANDARD FIXTURES, (1.6 GPF & 3 GPM MAX,
ACCOMMODATE EXTREME WATER USE FIXTURES SUCH AS 280 crat 300 and e more the 700 Date:Apri 3, 202 DUE TO DIFFICULT SOILS AND GROUNDWATER A RAISED, FILL
JACUZZI TYPE SPA TUBS OR WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT. propey SYSTEM WITH DOSING WILL BE INSTALLED
THE SYSTEM (S NOT DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE A GARBAGE BOVE TREATIENT - USE PEAT FIBRE BIOFILTRATION UNITS WITH TIMED DOSE
GRINDER, THE INSTALLATION OF GARBAGE GRINDER, PODE A 4° WEE BUFFER OF TOPSGIL e aimgiisniiats CONTROL PANEL SYSTEM WIRED ON DEDICATED CIRCUIT
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WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM. g STATION
) BT e oo cas m uc.»m_,_.cm. PEAT FIBRE BIOFILTRATION UNIT BY PURAFLO OR
RAISED FILLED ABSORPTION AREA MTH 15x22" (1) "GREEN’ PEAT FIBRE "SAMPLING"™ UNIT BY PURAFLO OR
IPTION BED W,/ TWO PEAT FIBRE BO-UNITS. FILL EQUAL
Ji & AROUND TO BE CLERN SAND FLL, 1-8 NEW 1000 GALL DUAL CHAM ST, PL68 DUTLET FILTER, TEE
FILL TO £XISTING GRADLS ARDUND SYSTEN, HANDLE
ST PE oF P ANG SUML PLANTINGS POR SCREERIG NEW 1000 GALL PUMP CHAMBER
TOPSOH. AND SEED T0 CRASS 15x22 RAISED STONE ABSORPTION BED PLACED IN 2° OF
{/ﬁgﬁwﬂaﬂsﬂ.ﬂ:ﬂﬁﬂwﬂ% __._ouﬁv COMPACTEO CLEAN SAND FILL WITH PERC RATE OF
'WETLANCTY PROTECTION (12) TREES REQUIRED 2° CAL. - 3
e SIZE ABSORPTION BED:
o ag TABLE 5, APP RATE 0.7 GPD/SF > 314 SF REQD
g w_oma SEDHC ang oy @ 2 SHED 0 EFPLLENT L 10 68D USE 15 X 22 ABSORPTION BED 330 SF (SEE SCHEMATIC)
an 10gr woll groatg, | oD CHECK BASAL AREA:
z f0m this comey . Lot Ak T oM e e ABSORPTION BED PLACED ON LOW SLOPE SITE
oL USE APPENDIX 75-A.9.C.3.i
4 Couimen wimn P B orr TABLE 48, APP RATE 0.9 GPD/SF, 244 SF BASAL AREA REQ'D GENERAL NOTES:
& TOTAL BASAL AREA = 1000 SF > REQUIRED 1. STSTEM OESION FER HYSOOH APPENOI 754
DIRECTED AWAY FROM THE TREATMENT AREA.

3. OWNER/CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR
ASBULT SKETCH OF ACTUAL LOCATION OF
Landa of Winer . COMPONENTS.
tax porcel 10.3-1-8.002 ¥

’s, & AT LEAST s PORCSLANON (st s B
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- TAIEN IN THE AREAS OF TREATMENT BY A NYS PE.
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::5-32. 7. TAEES AND ROOTS SHALL BE CUT TO GRADE AND
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CLEARNG LTS ¢ > 17 . ’ % NN\ 426 LF REQUIRED /7,

SEPTIC oMLY g
13,000 SF = FS
WUST LEAVE STUMP'S FOR EROSION i
CONTROL UP—-SLOPE OF HOME

’

g” "‘_104 CLEARING LIIITS 4.

APPENDIX 75A SETBACK DISTANCES: TS a0 Y-
TREATMENT AREA TO PROPERTY LINE: 10' !

SEPTIC TANK TO HOUSE: 10’ 13 Swae T s oF .
SEPTIC TANK TO WELL: 50° Dot ace marem ausy fmow )

TREAT. AREA TO HOUSE: 20" TREATUENT ARCA AHD PROFOSED

/oy 7, SURVEYOR, DG NOT USE THIS OWTS PLAN FOR
y 0:* ‘SORVEY INFORMATION.

o o DISTRIBUTION PIPES PRIOR TO PLACING FRL.
\\ Lands of Emersan Joseph Longo S. FILL MATERWL SHALL BE CLEAN, UNFORM SAND

and Sandro Relly TILL MATERIAL W/ 1-5 MIN PERC RATE (UNO).

SOIL TEST DATA TAKEN ON MAY 2, 2024 BY RMB
tax paroet 18.3-1~12 o AL ATORAL

APA PROJECT NUMBER P2024~-007 N ) ¢/
DEEP HOLE TEST IN WOODED AREA NEAR MIDOLE OF LOT exsTiG v W casmc g > AN Ao
DEPTH DESCRIPTION MOTTLING INSTALL 1° POLY WATER LINE o ' - e N 7. UsE g(ég, EQUIPHENT N
012" DARK FOREST DUFF LOAM—-TOPSOIL NO
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22-48" GREY & RED SILTY SAND, COBBLES, COURSE, SATURATED, YES
BOULDERS

48" LEDGE ~ REFUSAL

WATER SEEPAGE AT 24

16" MOTTLING OBSERVED

MAINTENANCE NOTES:

PUMPED EVERY YEAR OR WHEN THE DEPTH OF

PERC TEST 1: 3m AT 12" DEPTH
PERC TEST 2: 8m AT 13" DEPTH

I £ \ w%.gﬁNSR;EE:!lﬁ
PEAT FILTRATION MEDIA REQUIREMENTS: W 3
1. Peat fiber is residuve of Eriophorum (cotton grass) plonts, carefully extracted from roised bog peots {other noturat = \\ Y PLAN - PROPOSED TREATMENT SYSTEM SN oy R T APrUsCES
residues and peot fines are present in small quantities) v \\ ™ 00 wkﬁﬁ:ﬁgﬂhﬁdbaﬁg&“ﬂ
2. Moisture content on wet basls is S0—70% A VACATON REXTALS SHOULD HAYE )
3. Min, orgonic content on anhydrous basis Is 95% SCALE 1° = 30"

4. Water adsorption copocity, 72 hr. test, Is 400-700%
5. Average air filled porasity(AFP) is S51%

Proposed Clearing Area, and

PURFLO INSTALLATION ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: APPROVED SOURCE FOR PURAFLO SYSTEM IS EMMONS PUMP, ALBANY NY Bt ©

694-0404

New Cisared Areo yﬂuﬂ Owsling Size and Area Dewelling Criteria XSS WHRCH DRAGTEES W T
A)  Single Source Packaged Puraflo System. o P n prangobr i e Mtk
The entire system must be purchased from o Certified Stacking Distributor of Puraflo Products. The package system is 15.00081 qravel driveway Wﬁhﬂgi CAE 15 wtory Log Cabin 32 max pack helght from ASIUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY ARISING THEREFROM.
to include the following: Modules, mnﬁu::m n:nﬂwu?\mvnomn_ Cannecting Packages, oo_..v_.o_ System, Check Valve, Ball Valve, {024 scmen i lm.tﬂszcia._ prh q.r.!"i!_!? T 1S THE ATSPONSIBUTY OF THE
Junction Box NEMA 4X, Zabe! Filter 1/32 Filtration, S/S Float Bracket, Effluent Pump, S/S Lifting Chain & Shackles and o OWNER/CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT ALL
Schedule 40 PVC Pressure Type Fittings. %nﬂi._ﬂ!xg

Note: New Cledred Arwo I for homa, niaw deieway, paridng and treatment area

B) Certified Training Instructor. — .
A Certified Training Instructor for Puroflo Systemns Instollationa must be on site during the installation. The System BURNS, NYS: P.E. LICENSE No. 084082

313_.(2@5;
must be started up and tested for proper operotion by the Certified Trainer before the Contractor is allowed to caver the \— \U\D \— w u \D ﬁ, I \S m 2 .\l \ul ] " |aPa couvenTs

systems piping and the sides of the Modules. 1 |FeB-1-29 RE [P conments

C) Yeorly Maintenance Agresment. \—ﬁ\— NQNAIQQV% No.| oarE [ REVISIONS

A Mointenance Agreement (RME) as required by NYS DOH 75A.6 Regulations. This agreement is to be in place UPSTATE DESGNASSOCIATES LLC

upon completion of the instaliation and will be performed by a Certified Trainer Of Purafio Products on a yeorly basis for ot A AND VL ENGINEERNG
least five years after commissioning the system. THE | OF, FOR THE DWELLING FOR RN, BORS PE P
1S TWO. PROPOSED DWELLING AND LEACH SYSTEMS MUST BE LOCATED AS PO BOX 88 - : "~
SHOWN ON THE APPROVED PLOT PLAN. PORT KENT NY 12975 .
NEW RESIDENTAL ONSITE TREATMENT STYSTEW
SURVEY INFORMATION TAKEN AND PREPARED BY ADIRONDACK SURVEYING PROJECT: CUYSTEPHENSON
PERMISSION HAS BEEN GRANTED FOR USE LoCAION: ESTERVUE WAY, MLUINGTONNY
FINAL PROPERTY SURVEY INFORMATION PREPARED BY SURVEYOR DATE; _RILY 21,2004

ORN. By; P8 swezTwo, 1|




